

No. 17-7046

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHENEQUA AUSTIN,
ERIC JERMAINE SPIVEY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL G. SMITH
Litigation Building
633 South Andrews Ave., Suite 500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 761-7201

Counsel for Petitioner Spivey

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
150 W. Flagler St., Suite 1500
Miami, FL 33130-1555
(305) 536-6900
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Austin

May 21st, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE GOVERNMENT MISCHARACTERIZES THE DECISION BELOW 2

 II. THE TRADITIONAL CRITERIA FOR REVIEW ARE OTHERWISE UNDISPUTED 6

 A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Countless Federal and State
 Decisions Analyzing the Voluntariness of Consent 6

 B. The Question Presented is Recurring, Unsettled, and Important 9

 III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEFEND THE LEGAL REASONING BELOW 10

 IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S SOLE VEHICLE ARGUMENT IS ILLUSORY 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2243, 2254 (2016).....	2
<i>McCall v. People</i> , 623 P.2d 397 (Col. 1981).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	11
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	1, 6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 417 A.2d 915 (R.I. 1980).....	8
<i>State v. McCrorey</i> , 851 P.2d 1234 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Watzman</i> , 486 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	1, 10, 11
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Reply Br., 2011 WL 2326714,
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (No. 10-1259)..... 13

U.S. Br., 2018 WL 1230194,
United States v. Alford (11th Cir. Mar. 1, 2018) (No. 17-14073)..... 6
